

No. 20-659

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY THOMPSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD  
#28472,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTA-  
BILITY PROJECT AND INNOCENCE NET-  
WORK AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PE-  
TITIONER**

---

PAUL W. HUGHES  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
*McDermott Will &  
Emery LLP*  
500 N. Capital Street,  
NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 756-8000

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
*crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511*

LAUREN BONDS  
*National Police Account-  
ability Project  
2022 St. Bernard Ave.,  
Suite 310  
New Orleans, LA 70116*

TRICIA J. ROJO BUSHNELL  
*Midwest Innocence Pro-  
ject  
3619 Broadway, Suite 2  
Kansas City, MO 64111*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Existing constitutional and prudential doctrines will ensure that only substantial and credible Fourth Amendment claims proceed.....	5
A. Plaintiffs asserting Fourth Amendment seizure claims must show that the defendant caused their seizure .....	7
B. Plaintiffs must show that no probable cause existed for their seizures.....	9
C. Plaintiffs must show that the criminal proceeding terminated in their favor .....	12
D. Qualified immunity and limitations on damages will discourage insubstantial lawsuits .....	13
1. Individual Officer Liability .....	13
2. Damages .....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
II. Section 1983 was enacted to provide a federal cause of action to every person whose constitutional rights are violated by a state actor .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	8
<i>Black v. Wigington</i> , 811 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2016).....	10, 13
<i>Brown v. Montoya</i> , 662 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	14, 15, 17
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999).....	17
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	15
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	17
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	16
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hoskins v. Knox Cnty.</i> , No. CV 17-84-DLB-HAI, 2018 WL 1352163 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2018) .....	6, 8, 9
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	10
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	8
<i>Kelly v. Curtis</i> , 21 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Lambert v. Williams</i> , 223 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Lanning v. City of Glens Falls</i> , 908 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	3
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	3, 4, 6, 12
<i>Lewis v. Tripp</i> , 604 F.3d 1221 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	11, 13
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) .....	12
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Noviho v. Lancaster Cnty. of Pennsylvania,</i> 683 F. App'x 160 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Olsen v. Correiro,</i> 189 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Ornelas v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	11
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.,</i> 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	17, 18
<i>Pahls v. Thomas,</i> 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Smith v. Munday,</i> 848 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Smith v. Wade,</i> 461 U.S. 30 (1983) .....	15
<i>Stansbury v. Wertman,</i> 721 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Sykes v. Anderson,</i> 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 419 F. App'x 615 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Miknevich,</i> 638 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Whren v. United States,</i> 517 U.S. 806 (1996) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Williams v. Aguirre</i> , 965 F.3d 1147 (11th Cir. 2020).....	12, 14
<i>Wood v. Kesler</i> , 323 F.3d 872 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
David A. Sklansky, <i>Traffic Stops, Minority Motorists, and the Future of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 1997 SUP. CT. REV. 271, 300-301 .....	11
